
10-15
FC - False ceiling Counterflow heat exchanger

Project cover sheet
Table of contents

Project:

Date:
WD000198

2023-03-24

Rev:

Initials:
HaJa

A001 1
Sheets:

2
Next sheet:Total sheets:

18

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Revision date:
2023-03-24

Project:
Client:

Adress:
Date:

System layout

Communication internal components30-32
Digital inputs40
Digital outputs50
Analog inputs60
Analog outputs70
Univeral inputs80
External connections90-91

2

10-11 Power
5-6 Technical data table

Component table100-101

Model:FC 10-15
AHU Type:Topvex

Wiring diagram
TitlePage



10-15
FC - False ceiling Counterflow heat exchanger

System layout
Project:

Date:
WD000198

2023-03-24

Rev:

Initials:
HaJa

A001 2
Sheets:

5
Next sheet:Total sheets:

18

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Revision date:
2023-03-24

CU27-C

NaviPad
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Baud rate: 9600

Data bits: 8
Parity: None
Stop bits: 1
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Modbus
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Modbus Adress:6
PDT2
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Air Handling Unit

Description
AHU Total consumption = without circulation pump consumption
AHU code description
Q=K factor x √Pressure
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FC10 HW/N 1~230 V +PE, 50Hz 1xC10 4,4 1~/0,5 156 103

FC10 EL2,4 2,4 10,4

FC15 HW/N

FC15 EL3,6 3,6 15,7

B16

B16

4,4 1~/0,5

1~/0,76

1~/0,76

156 103

79 90

79 90

1x10

1x25

1x16

1x32

7,6

1~230 V +PE, 50Hz

1~230 V +PE, 50Hz

1~230 V +PE, 50Hz

1xC10

1xC10

1xC10 7,6

Model type: S-SC20-L-N-ePM1/60-CE-"X"-"Y"-"Z"-ePM10/60-AC
X = Exhanger damper type; B = Bypass, S = Section defrosting
Y = Fan wheel type; C1 = Compsite, M0 = Metal wheel
Z = Heater type; HWL = Water coil low power, HWH = Water coil high power
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Bk

Bn

Rd

Og

Ye

Gn

Bu

Vt

Gy

Wh

Pk

GnYe

Air Handling Unit

Name Data

Common data

AC/DC converter T24 (W)

Max cable area connector 51-66

Color code

C10

75

0,25-2,5

Green/Yellow

Pink

White

Grey

Violet

Blue

Green

Yellow

Orange

Red

Brown

Black

Max cable area connector 1-43, 071-84 0,2-1,5

0,2-1,5BMS intlink

Cable area terminal X1 (mm²) 0,5-16

Cable area terminal X2 (mm²) 0,25...4

1,5...25

Control fuse (A)

Cable area
connection
F3 8

Description
AHU Total consumption = without circulation pump consumption
AHU code description
Q=K factor x √Pressure
Model type: S-SC20-L-N-ePM1/60-CE-"X"-"Y"-"Z"-ePM10/60-AC
X = Exhanger damper type; B = Bypass, S = Section defrosting
Y = Fan wheel type; C1 = Compsite, M0 = Metal wheel
Z = Heater type; HWL = Water coil low power, HWH = Water coil high power
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Supply air fan Extract air fan

L1 PE
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L1 N PE
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A+ Link1Sh.30

B- Link1Sh.30
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T31 T30 T29 T28 T26T27

Electrical
connection box

External

Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

DI2 Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

DI3 Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

DI4 Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

DI5 Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

DI6 Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

DI7Ref Ref Ref Ref Ref Ref

DI2 DI3 DI4 DI5 DI6 DI7

Module CU27-C Module CU27-C Module CU27-C Module CU27-C Module CU27-C Module CU27-C

Cooling feedbackFire damper actuator
feedback

External fire alarmExtended runExternal stop

T32

Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.
Unit

DI1

CU27-C

Ref

DI1

Preheater alarm
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DO2 COM DO3 COM DO4 COM Connection
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Analog inputs
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T16 T15T1

Smoke detector
Calectro UG-3-0

Duct pressure sensor
Supply air

Duct pressure sensor
Extract air

CO2/Humidity sensor

+2
4V

0.
.1

0V -0
V21

+2
4V

0.
.1

0V -0
V

+2
4V

0.
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0V -0
V5

2k
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O

hm

Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

24VAI6 0V

T14

24V AI5 0VConnection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

24V AI4 0VConnection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

0 +

SMOKE AI4 AI6AI5

Module KF2 Module KF2 Module KF2 Module KF2

Electrical
connection box

External
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T71 T72 T74

Valve actuator
cooling

+2
4V

0.
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0V -0
V

Valve actuator
Preheater

+2
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0.
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0V -0
V

Electric
Preheater

Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

Module

24VAO10V Connection
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ConnText
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Module

24VAO20V Connection
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24VAO40V
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0V -0
V

Electrical
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External

Valve actuator
Heating
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T81 T82 T83 T84

Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

24V UI1 0V Ref

UI1

0.0
Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

24V UI2 0V Ref

UI2

0.0
Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

24V UI3 0V Ref

UI3

0.0
Connection

Address
ConnText

Ref.

24V UI4 0V Ref

UI4

0.0

Pt1000
Temperature sensor

Supply air

B 1

Pt1000
Temperature sensor

Outdoor air

B 1

Pt1000
Temperature sensor

Room

B 1

Pt1000
Temperature sensor

Preheater

B 1

Module CU27-C Module CU27-C Module CU27-C Module CU27-C

Electrical
connection box

External
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L1

X1

L2

L3

N

Bn

3G* W:

GnYe

Optional 230VAC 2-phase
IT connection FC10-25

Bk

Bn

Bk

L1

L2

PEGnYe

External connections

L

X2

N

0V

24V

Terminals for external use

Note: Recommended cable areas only.
* Dimension cable according to local regulation.

T61-T66
Digital outputs
Max 4A 230VAC

L

PE

N

DO1

T51

T61

Bu

Br

3G1.5 W:001 Bu

Bn

PE

N

L

Circulation pump
cooling

GnYe

DO2

COM

24V

0V
T62 X2

1

2

2x1.5 W:002
2

+24V

-0V

DO6

COM

L

N
T63

X2

Br

Bu

3G1.5 W:003

GnYe

GnYe

DO3

T63

2x1.5 W:004

DO4

COM

T65

2

1 2x1.5 W:005
2

Fire damper control

DO5

COM

T66

2

1 2x1.5 W:006 Run indication

Bu

Bn

PE

N

L

GnYe

1

1 DO

CPC

CPH

DEH

Damper actuator
outdoor air

Circulation pump
heating

Damper actuator
Exhaust air

+24V

-0V

T64

COM

24V

0V
X2

1

2

Power supply 230VAC/50Hz
L1

X1

L2

L3

N

Bn

3G* W:

GnYe

Bu

Bn

Bu

L1

N

PEGnYe

Models without electrical heater

2

1

2

1

Electrical connection box
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0

+

External connections

Note: Recommended cable areas only.
* Dimension cable according to local regulation.

0

24V

GND

B-

1

2

3

4

5x0.75 W:

1

2

3

4

5 5

T1
2

1 2x0.75 W:007
2

1

24V

AI4

0V

2

3

3x0.75 W:010 2

3

0..10V

-0V

1

T16

1 +24V

24V

AI5

0V

2

3

3x0.75 W:009 2

3

0..10V

-0V

1

T15

1 +24V

24V

AI6

0V

2

3

3x0.75 W:008 2

3

0..10V

-0V

1

T14

1 +24V

DI1

Ref
T32

2

1 2x0.75 W:016
2

1

DI2

Ref
T31

2

1 2x0.75 W:015
2

1

DI3

Ref
T30

2

1 2x0.75 W:014
2

1

DI4

Ref
T29

2

1 2x0.75 W:013
2

1

DI5

Ref
T28

2

1 2x0.75 W:012
2

1

DI6

Ref
T27

2

1 2x0.75 W:011
2

1

24V

AO1

0V

2

3

3x0.75 W:017 2

3

0..10V

-0V

1

T71

1 +24V

24V

AO4

0V

2

3

3x0.75 W:020 2

3

0..10V

-0V

1

T74

1 +24V

24V

UI1

External connections

T81
1

2x0.75 W:021
2

1
0V

Ref 2

24V

UI2
T82

1
2x0.75 W:0220V

Ref 2

24V

UI3
T83

1
2x0.75 W:0230V

Ref 2

24V

UI4
T84

1
2x0.75 W:0240V

Ref 2

GND

BM
S B-

A+

2

3

3x0.75 W: 2

3

1 1

2

1

2

1

2

1 B

1

B

1

B

1

B

1

Ex
t-l

in
k

A+

Cat5e W:

Cat5e W:

2

1

5

Electrical connection box Electrical connection box

T28-T32
Digital inputs
-

T71-T74
Analog outputs
Max 750mA

T81-T84
Universal inputs
Max 550mA

T14-T16
Analog inputs
Max 550mA

Smoke detector
Calectro UG-3-0

Duct pressure sensor
Supply air

Duct pressure sensor
Extract air

CO2/Humidity sensor

External stop

Extended run

External fire alarm

Fire damper
actuator feedback

Cooling feedback

Preheater alarm

Valve actuator
Heating

2k2 Ohm

SMS

CO2/RHS

PTE

PTS

PH

CW

CWVA

External RS485

Preheater

Pt1000
Temperature sensor
Supply air

Pt1000
Temperature sensor
Outdoor air

Pt1000
Temperature sensor
Room

Pt1000
Temperature sensor
Preheater

BMS RS485

Ethernet TCP/IP

HMI
Navipad

PHS

RTS

OS

SS

PH

24V

AO2

0V

2

3

3x0.75 W:018 2

3

0..10V

-0V

1

T72

1 +24V

Valve actuator
cooling

CWVA
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PDT1
LabelDesignation Description

A1

Supply air fan pressure for flow calculation
Filter extract air pressure

PDT2A2

BP3
BP4 Filter supply air pressure

Exhaust air fan pressure for flow calculation

PDT3A3

BP5 Exchanger extract air cpressure

PDT1:P1
PDT1:P2
PDT2:P1
PDT2:P2

BP1
BP2

PDT3:P1

SSBT1 Supply air temperature
ETSBT2 Extract air temperature
EFSBT3 Efficiency temperature
OSBT4 Intake air temperature
EHSBT5 Exhaust air temperature
FPSBT6 Frost protection sensor 1

BD01 Damper actuator exchanger

SFM1 Supply air fan
EFM2 Extract air fan

OTBT10 Overheat thermostat 60°
ETBT11 Emergency thermostat 120°

AFSBF1 Airflow guard

CU27-C KF2 Control Unit CU27-C

X1 Terminals Electrical connection box WAGO topjob
X2 Terminal

T24 T24

F1 F1 MCB Motors
F2 F2 MCB 24VDC Power supply
F3 F3 MCB Heater

SC-PP SC-PP Thyristor card

K1 K1 Contactor 1:st step control
K2 K2 Contactor 1:st step safety

X2
X1

PDT Supply PDT24-C
PDT Extract PDT24-C
PDT Exchanger PDT14-C

Power supply 230VAC/24VDC

Misc.
PDT-1225 Duo-C-Q

Manual reset
Automatic reset

Differential pressure guard 30..300Pa

Terminal WAGO Topjob 2002
6 mm2

ABB S201
ABB S203

ABB S203

M22

Pulser Pulser Thyristor control

PDT-1225-Duo-C-Q
PDT-1225 -Single-C-Q

(Only HW units, immersion sensor pre-mounted on HW-coil from supplier)
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LabelDesignation Description Misc.
Smoke detector

CO2 sensor

Valve actuator Heating
Valve actuator Cooling
Changeover Coil

SMS

CO2

PTE
PTS

HWVA
CWVA
CC

Preheater

Temperature sensor Room

HMI

PHS
RTS

OS

PH

Circulation pump heating

Damper actuator outdoor

Circulation pump cooling

Damper actuator Fire

DEH

CPH
CPC

DF

RHS

DO

PD70-CNaviPad

Calectro UG-3-0

Pt1000
Pt1000
Pt1000

Humidity sensor

Damper actuator exhaust air

Duct pressure sensor supply air
Duct pressure sensor extract air
Temperature sensor Outdoor air
Temperature sensor Preheater


